Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAPITAL HOLDINGS INC - Form SB-2/A

12

Shares Sold   10,000,000   20,000,000   40,000,000

Gross Proceeds   $50,000,000   $100,000,000   $200,000,000

Use of Proceeds
  Brokers' Fees   $2,500,000   $5,000,000   $10,000,000
  Offering Expenses   170,000   170,000   170,000
  Additional Capital-Universe   5,000,000   5,000,000   5,000,000
  Addt'l Capital-Cosmopolitan   20,000,000   20,000,000   20,000,000
  General & Administrative   30,000   30,000   30,000
  Growth & Acquisitions   22,300,000   69,800,000   164,800,000
Total Use of Proceeds   $50,000,000   $100,000,000   $200,000,000

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization, as of February 28, 2005, and
as adjusted to reflect the sale of 10,000,000, 20,000,000 and 40,000,000 of the
common shares and warrants hereby. The table below should be read in conjunction
with our consolidated financial statements, related notes and other financial
information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   ACTUAL AS OF   AS ADJUSTED, SHARES SOLD
   FEBRUARY 28, 2005   10,000,000  20,000,000   40,000,000

Current Liabilities
   Accounts Payable   $   43,675   $   43,675   $   43,675   $   43,675
   Accrued Expenses   21,422   21,422   21,422   21,422
   Loan Payable
   Related Parties   234,953   234,953   234,953   234,953
   Current Portion of Notes
   and Loans Payable   1,034,977   1,034,977   1,034,977   1,034,977
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Total Current Liabilities   1,335,027   1,335,027   1,335,027   1,335,027
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------
Total Liabilities   1,335,027   1,335,027   1,335,027   1,335,027
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------

Stockholders' Equity
   Common Stock $.0001 par
   value, 100 million
   shares authorized,
   15,723,903 shares issued
   and outstanding,
   2,080,000 unissued   1,780   2,780   3,780   5,780
   Paid-in-Capital   15,466,285   65,465,285  115,464,285  215,462,285
   Accumulated Deficit   (1,615,068)   (1,615,068)  (1,615,068)  (1,615,068)
   Accumulated
   Comprehensive Loss   (3,023,199)   (3,023,199)  (3,023,199)  (3,023,199)
   -----------   ------------  ----------- ------------
Total Stockholders' Equity  10,829,798   60,829,798  110,829,798  210,829,798
   -----------   ------------ ------------ ------------
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION   $  12,164,825  $  62,164,825 $112,164,825 $212,164,045
   ===========   ============ ============ ============

   14
DILUTION

Purchasers of our common stock in this offering will suffer immediate and
substantial dilution in net tangible book value per share.  Dilution is the
amount by which the offering price paid by the purchasers of our common stock to

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAPITAL HOLDINGS INC - Form SB-2/A

13

be sold in this offering exceeds the net tangible book value per share of our
common stock after the offering. Net tangible book value per share is determined
by subtracting our total liabilities from the total book value of our tangible
assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of our common stock
deemed to be outstanding on the date the book value is determined.

Our net tangible book value as of February 28, 2005 was approximately
$2,591,789 or $.15 per share of common stock, including 2,080,000 shares
subscribed and paid for as of that date, but not yet issued. After giving
effect to the sale of all 40,000,000 shares in this offering, and after
deducting estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value as of
February 28, 2005, would have been $194,421,789 or $3.33 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.18 per share
to the existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $1.67 per share to new
investors purchasing shares in this offering. The following table illustrates
this per share dilution, assuming 10,000,000, 20,000,000 and 40,000,000 shares
are sold in this offering:
   10,000,000   20,000,000   40,000,000
   shares sold   shares sold   shares sold

  Offering price per share   $   5.00   $   5.00   $   5.00
  Net tangible book value
   per share before
   this offering   $   .15   $   .15   $   .15
  Pro forma increase in
   net tangible book value
   per share attributable
   to new investors   $   1.65   $   2.43   $   3.18
  Pro forma net tangible
   book value per share
   after this offering   $   1.80   $   2.58   $   3.33
  Dilution per share
   to new investors   $   3.20   $   2.42   $   1.67

The following table summarizes, as of February 28, 2005, the differences between
existing shareholders and the new investors with respect to the number of shares
of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average
price per share paid before deducting estimated underwriting discounts,
commissions and other expenses payable by us.

   Existing Shareholders   New Investors

Shares Purchased   17,803,903   40,000,000

Total Consideration   $ 15,468,065   $ 200,000,000

Average Price Per Share   $   .87   $   5.00